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Case Summary 

Oekusi District Court1 

January 2020 

 

Affirmation: The following case summaries set out the facts and the proceedings of cases 

before the court based on JSMP's independent monitoring, and the testimony given by the 

parties before the court. This information does not reflect the opinions of JSMP as an 

institution. 

  

JSMP strongly condemns all forms of violence, especially against women and vulnerable 

persons. JSMP maintains that there is no justification for violence against women. 

 

A. Summary of the trial process at the Oecusse District Court 

 

1. Total number of cases monitored by JSMP: 17 

 

Articles Case Type Total 

Number 

Article 145 of the Penal Code 

(PC) as well as Articles 2, 3, 

35(b) and 36 of the Law Against 

Domestic Violence 

Simple offences against physical integrity 

characterized as domestic violence and 

types of offences categorised as domestic 

violence. 

11 

Article 145 of the PC Simple offences against physical integrity 
4 

Article 258 of the PC Property damage 
1 

Article 322 of the PC Illegal gambling 
1 

                                                           
1 Case Numbers 0007/19.OEPSB, 0004/19.OEPSB, 0005/19.OEPSB, 0008/19.OEPSB, 0021/18.OEOSL, 0007/19.OEOSL and 

0005/19.OEOSL were tried by the mobile court and all the decisions were handed down at the same time due to the remoteness 

of the location, poor road conditions and the rainy season. 
 

 

http://jsmp.tl/
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Total  17 

 

2. Total number of decisions monitored by JSMP: 16 

 

Type of decision Total 

Number 

Suspension of execution of a prison sentence (Article 68 of the PC) 
11 

Suspension of execution of a prison sentence (Article 68 of the PC) and 

acquittal 
1 

Absolved 
1 

Validated withdrawal of complaint 
3 

Total  16 

 

3. Total number of cases adjourned based on JSMP monitoring: 1 

 

Reason for adjournment Total 

Number 

The defendant did not attend because he was ill and residing in Dili 1 

Total 1 

 

4. Total ongoing cases based on JSMP monitoring: 0 

 

B. Short description of proceedings in these cases 

 

1. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0007/19.OEPSB 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Mateus Nesi 

Defence   : Calisto Tout 

Decision   : 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 8 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Pasabe Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant EL who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 



                                         

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 13 April 2019, at approximately 12.00 noon, the defendant struck 

the victim once above her left eye, struck her once on the left side of her stomach and once on 

the right side of her stomach, which caused the victim to suffer pain to her left eye, right and left 

sides of her stomach. The acts were committed when the defendant returned home intoxicated 

and argued with the victim about rice that had been hulled but not put away. A medical report 

from the Pasabe Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case 

file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3 (a), 35 (b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment of the public 

prosecutor, and the defendant also stated that he regretted his actions. The defendant promised to 

the court not to commit any further crimes against the victim in the future. The defendant also 

stated that he immediately reconciled with the victim, was a first-time offender and works as a 

farmer, has no fixed income and has four children. 

 

The victim confirmed all the facts in the indictment and stated that after this incident the victim 

and the defendant immediately reconciled and have been living together as husband and wife 

until now. 

 

Final recommendations 

The Prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of physically assaulting the victim based on 

the facts set out in the indictment. For this reason the prosecutor requested for the court to 

convict the defendant pursuant to Article 145 of the Penal Code. 

 

The public defender stated that the defendant confessed all of the facts in the indictment, 

regretted his actions, promised not to reoffend against a family member or other person, 

collaborated with the court, has reconciled with the victim, works as a farmer, and has no fixed 

income, and has four children. Therefore, the public defendant requested for the court to impose 

a fair penalty against the defendant proportionate to his crime. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating all the facts, the court found that the defendant struck the victim once above the 

left eye, punched the victim once on the left and right sides of the stomach. The court found that 

the defendant’s actions were a crime of intent because the court found that the defendant 

intended to hit the victim.     



                                         

 

 

Based on the facts that were proven and all of the mitigating circumstances, namely that the 

defendant confessed, regretted his actions, has reconciled with the victim, was a first time 

offender, has four children and is the breadwinner for his family, the court concluded this case 

and imposed a prison sentence of 6 months against the defendant, suspended for 1 year. 

 

2. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0004/19.OEPSB 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Mateus Nesi 

Defence   : Calisto Tout 

Decision   : 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 8 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Pasabe Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant MN who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged on 5 February 2019 at 23.30 the defendant slapped the victim once on her 

left cheek and punched the victim once on her left cheek which caused pain. Prior to this act the 

defendant and victim argued about their child who was crying due to an illness. A medical report 

from the Pasabe Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case 

file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(a), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant partially confessed to the facts set out in the indictment and stated 

that he slapped the victim once on her left cheek but did not punch the victim in the cheek. The 

defendant also stated that he regretted his actions, he is a farmer with no fixed income, he has 

one child, he has reconciled with the victim and was a first-time offender.  

 

The victim confirmed all the facts in the indictment that the defendant slapped the victim once on 

her left cheek and punched the victim once on her left cheek which caused pain. The victim also 

stated that after the incident they immediately reconciled, and they have been living as husband 

and wife until now.  



                                         

 

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that even though the defendant partially confessed to the facts, the victim 

maintained the facts set out in the indictment. Therefore, the prosecutor requested for the court to 

convict the defendant in accordance with the indictment of the prosecutor. 

 

Meanwhile, the public defender requested for the court to impose an appropriate penalty against 

the defendant because he partially confessed to the facts and collaborated with the court. The 

defendant also regretted his actions, has one child, has reconciled with the victim, was a first-

time offender and the defendant also works as a farmer with no fixed income.  

 

Decision 

After evaluating all the facts, the court found that the defendant slapped the victim once on her 

left cheek and punched the victim once on her left cheek, as stated in the indictment. The court 

based its decision on the statement of the victim, the medical report and photos from the police.  

 

Based on the facts that were proven, including all the circumstances, the court concluded this 

matter and sentenced the defendant to 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year. 

 

3. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0005/19.OEPSB 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Mateus Nesi 

Defence   : Calisto Tout 

Decision   : 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 8 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Pasabe Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant DM who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 14 March 2019 at 7:30am the defendant slapped the victim twice 

on her left cheek and slapped her twice on her right cheek which caused redness, swelling, and 

pain to her left and right cheeks. Previously, the defendant saw the victim mistreating the 

defendant’s three children (from his first wife) and the defendant told the victim not to do this, 

but the victim did not listen. Therefore, they argued, and the defendant committed the assault 

against the victim. A medical report from the Pasabe Medical Centre and photographs from the 

Police were also attached to this case file. 



                                         

 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(a), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment, the defendant also 

stated that he regretted his actions. The defendant also promised not to repeat his behaviour 

against the victim in the future. The defendant also stated that he has reconciled with the victim, 

was a first-time offender, has four children from these two wives and works as a security guard 

with a monthly salary of US$166.00 

 

Based on a request from the prosecutor, the court disregarded the victim's statement because 

during the trial the defendant completely confessed all the facts, and the public defender agreed 

with this request. 

 

Final recommendations 

The Prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of physically assaulting the victim based on 

the facts set out in the indictment. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to 

convict the defendant pursuant to Article 145 of the Penal Code. 

 

The public defender requested for the court to apply a lenient sentence against the defendant with 

consideration that during the presentation of evidence the defendant confessed to all of the facts 

in the indictment, regretted his actions and committed the assault after being provoked by the 

victim. The defence promised not to reoffend against a family member or other person and the 

defendant collaborated with the court, reconciled with the victim and they have four children. 

  

Decision 

After evaluating all the facts, the court found that the defendant slapped the victim twice on her 

left cheek and twice on her right cheek. The court based its decision on the statements of the 

defendant and the victim, as well as the medical report and photos from the police. Based on the 

facts that were proven, including all the circumstances, the court sentenced the defendant to 6 

months in prison, suspended for 1 year. 

 

4. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0008/19.OEPSB 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Mateus Nesi 

Defence   : Calisto Tout 



                                         

 

Decision   : 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 8 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Pasabe Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant JU who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 18 April 2019, at 1:00pm, the defendant struck the victim three 

times in the head and slapped the victim twice on her left and right cheek and caused swelling, 

bruising, redness and pain to her head and left and right cheeks. Previously, the victim’s older 

brother told the victim and the defendant about a ceremony but the defendant did not want to go 

because he had no money. Therefore, they argued, and the defendant committed the assault 

against the victim. After this incident the victim received treatment at the Pasabe Health Centre 

and photos from the VPU Unit of the Police were attached to the case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3 (a), 35 (b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed to all of the facts set out in the indictment, the defendant 

also stated that he regretted his actions, and was a first-time offender. The defendant also stated 

that has reconciled with the victim and they have one child, he works as a farmer with no fixed 

income. The defendant promised not to commit any further crimes against the victim. 

 

Based on a request from the prosecutor, with the agreement of the defence, the court disregarded 

the victim's statement because during the trial the defendant completely confessed all the facts. 

 

Final recommendations 

The public prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of committing the crime as set out in 

the indictment and the defendant's actions showed that the defendant was uneducated and did not 

respect the victim as his wife. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to convict 

the defendant pursuant to Article 145 of the Penal Code. 

 

The public defender requested for the court to apply a fair punishment against the defendant, 

because the defendant completely confessed all of the facts, regretted his actions and promised 

not to reoffend against the victim in the future, and was a first time offender. 

 

 



                                         

 

Decision 

After evaluating all the facts, the court found that the defendant punched the victim three times 

in the head and twice on her left and right cheeks. The proven facts were confirmed via a 

medical report and photos from the police. 

 

Based on the facts that were proven, including all the circumstances, the court concluded this 

matter and sentenced the defendant to 6 months in prison, suspended for 1 year. 

 

5. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity 

Case Number   : 0013/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Validating withdrawal of complaint 

 

On 9 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, via the mobile court in Oesilo Sub-District 

attempted conciliation for the crime of simple offences against physical integrity involving the 

female defendant Maria Samamo and the male defendants Domingos Timo, Elias Lalus and 

Fernando Timo who allegedly committed the crime against the victim Jose Bobo, in Bobometo 

Village, Oesilo Sub-District, Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 5 June 2019, at 1pm, the defendant Elias Lalus held the victim 

tightly and the other defendants punched and kicked the victim many times in the back, left side 

of his stomach, and his left and right thighs. This assault caused the victim to suffer pain, redness 

and swelling. Prior to this assault the defendant argued with the victim about how water is 

collected from the large tank for each house and the female defendant called out to the other 

defendants. After this incident the victim received treatment at the Oesilo Health Centre and 

photos from the Police were attached to the case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendants violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

Before progressing to the presentation of evidence, pursuant to Article 262 of the Criminal 

Procedure Code on attempted conciliation, the judge may seek to reach conciliation between the 

defendants and victim. 

 



                                         

 

During this attempted conciliation the victim wanted to reach an amicable settlement with the 

defendants without any conditions. In addition, the defendants agreed with the victim's request. 

The defendants also stated that they regretted their actions and promised not to repeat such acts 

in the future, and therefore the victim requested for the court to withdraw his complaint against 

the defendants.  

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecution and defence accepted the amicable agreement between the two parties and 

requested for the court to settle this process. 

 

Decision 

Based on the amicable agreement between the two parties and the request of the victim to 

withdraw the case, the Court decided to validate the settlement. 

 

6. Crime of property damage 

Case Number   : 0014/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Validated withdrawal of complaint 

 

On 9 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, via the mobile court in Oesilo Sub-District, 

attempted conciliation for the crime of property damage involving the female defendant Jose 

Bobo who allegedly committed the crime against the victim Domingos Timo, in Bobometo 

Village, Oesilo Sub-District, Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 5 June 2019, at 12:00 midday, the defendant used a machete to 

cut a poly pipe belonging to the victim. The defendant’s behaviour disadvantaged the victim who 

could not access clean water from the main tank. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 258 of the Penal Code on 

property damage with that carries a maximum penalty of 2 years in prison or a fine. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

Before progressing to the presentation of evidence, pursuant to Article 262 of the Criminal 

Procedure Code on attempted conciliation, the judge may seek to reach conciliation between the 

defendant and victim. 

 



                                         

 

During this attempted conciliation, the victim wanted to withdraw the complaint without any 

conditions. The defendant agreed with the request of the victim to withdraw this complaint and 

promised she will not repeat such behaviour in the future against the victim, therefore the victim 

requested for the court to withdraw his complaint against the defendant.  

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecution and defence accepted the amicable agreement between the two parties and 

requested for the court to settle this process. 

 

Decision 

Based on the amicable agreement between the two parties and the request of the victim to 

withdraw the case, the court concluded this case and decided to validate the amicable agreement 

between the parties without any conditions. 

 

7.  Crime of simple offences against physical integrity 

Case Number   : 0012/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Validating withdrawal of complaint 

 

On 9 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, via the mobile court in Oesilo Sub-District, 

attempted conciliation for the crime of simple offences against physical integrity involving the 

defendant Esperanca da Costa and the victim Domingas Cofan, in Bobometo Village, Oesilo 

Sub-District, Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 24 May 2019 at 8:00am the defendant choked the victim, and 

used a broom and struck the victim once on the left side of her stomach and used a small bucket 

to strike the victim twice in the forehead. This assault caused the victim to suffer pain, redness, 

swelling and injury. Previously, the defendant suspected the victim of talking about the 

defendant’s behaviour to another person. Therefore, they argued and the defendant committed 

the assault against the victim. After this incident the victim received treatment at the Oesilo 

Health Centre and photos from the Police were attached to the case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine. 

 



                                         

 

Presentation of evidence 

Before progressing to the presentation of evidence, pursuant to Article 262 of the Criminal 

Procedure Code on attempted conciliation, the judge may seek to reach conciliation between the 

defendant and victim. 

 

During this attempted conciliation the victim wanted to reach an amicable agreement and 

withdraw her complaint on the condition that the defendant must provide civil compensation of 

US$70.00 to the victim. The defendant agreed to provide civil compensation according to the 

request from the victim. The defendant also stated that she regretted her actions and promised not 

to repeat such acts in the future, and therefore the victim requested for the court to withdraw her 

complaint against the defendant.  

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecution and defence accepted the amicable agreement between the two parties and 

requested for the court to settle this process. 

 

Decision 

Based on the agreement between the two parties and the request of the victim to withdraw the 

case, the court decided to validate the amicable settlement between the parties. At the same time 

the defendant immediately paid US$70.00 to the victim. 

 

8. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0021/18.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 2 years 

 

On 10 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Pasabe Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant RT who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 12 November 2018, at 11am, the defendant used a machete sheath 

to strike the victim once in the forehead which caused an injury and bleeding. Previously, the 

defendant told the victim that the defendant would come to Dili to earn some money, but the 

victim didn’t want to. Therefore, the assault took place. A medical report from the Oesilo 

Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case file. 



                                         

 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3 (a), 35 (b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all of the facts set out in the indictment, the defendant 

also stated that he regretted his actions, promised not to commit any crimes against the victim in 

the future, has reconciled, this was his offence against the victim, and he was a first time 

offender. The defendant added that he is a farmer, with no fixed income, and has two children.  

  

The court did not require the statement of the victim because the defendant completely confessed 

all the facts in the indictment.  

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of physically assaulting the victim according 

to the facts set out in the indictment and based on the confession of the defendant. Therefore, to 

deter the defendant from committing any further crimes against the victim in the future, the 

public prosecutor requested for the court to sentence the defendant to 1 year and 6 months in 

prison, suspended for 2 years. 

 

The public defender stated that that the defendant completely confessed the facts set out in the 

indictment, regretted his actions, has reconciled with the victim, collaborated with the court, and 

promised not to reoffend against a family member or other person in the future. Based on all 

these circumstances, the defence requested for the court to apply a lenient penalty against the 

defendant. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating and considering all the facts, the court found that the defendant used a machete 

sheath to strike the victim once in the forehead. Based on the facts that were proven and all the 

circumstances, the court concluded the matter and sentenced the defendant to 1 year in prison, 

suspended for 2 years. 

 

9. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0007/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 1 year 



                                         

 

 

On 10 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Oesilo Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant JAC who allegedly committed the offence against his 

wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 11 April 2019, at 2:00pm, the defendant and the victim argued 

about planting vegetables, but the victim said that she would see her parents first. Therefore, the 

defendant struck the victim three times on her forehead, punched the victim once on her right eye 

and used a piece of wood to strike the victim three times on her back. The defendant’s assault 

caused the victim to suffer pain to her forehead, her right eye and her back. A medical report 

from the Oesilo Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case 

file.   

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3 (a), 35 (b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant totally confessed to all of the facts in the indictment and stated that 

the defendant regretted his actions, has reconciled with the victim, this was the first offence 

against the victim, he was a first time offender, works as a farmer, has no fixed income and has 

one child.  

 

The victim maintained all the facts in the indictment including the statement of the defendant 

that they have reconciled. The victim also stated that after the incident the defendant has not hit 

the victim again.  

 

Final recommendations 

The court found the defendant guilty of committing the crime against the victim based on the 

facts set out in the indictment. Even though the defendant has reconciled with the victim, in 

reality crimes of domestic violence continue to occur in Oecusse, therefore the prosecutor 

requested for the court to convict the defendant to 1 year and 6 months in prison, suspended for 

two years, pursuant to Article 145 of the Penal Code in conjunction with the Law Against 

Domestic Violence.  

 

The public defender requested for the court to impose an adequate penalty against the defendant 

because he completely confessed the facts, has one child, regretted his actions and collaborated 



                                         

 

with the court. The defendant also reconciled with the victim, and this was the first time that the 

defendant offended against the victim and he was a first-time offender. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating all of the facts, the court found that the defendant struck the victim three times 

in the forehead, punched the victim once above the right eye and used a piece of wood to strike 

the victim three times on the back which was confirmed by the defendant himself.  

 

Based on the facts that were proven and the mitigating circumstances, and with consideration of 

the defendant’s remorse, and that he was a first time offender, has reconciled with the victim, has 

one child children and has no fixed income, the court concluded this matter and sentenced the 

defendant to one year in prison, suspended for one year. 

 

10. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0005/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 10 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court, through the mobile court in Oesilo Sub-District, 

announced its decision in a case of simple offences against physical integrity characterised as 

domestic violence involving the defendant AESC who allegedly committed the offence against 

his wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 8 March 2019 at 10pm the defendant kicked the victim once on 

her backside, stomped on her back and punched the victim once on her right arm, which caused 

the victim to suffer swelling, redness and pain to her backside, back and right side of her arm. 

Previously, the defendant returned from the market and did not purchase betel nut and betel nut 

leaves for the victim. Therefore, they argued, and the defendant committed the assault against the 

victim. A medical report from the Oesilo Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were 

also attached to this case file.  

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(b), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

 

 



                                         

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment, the defendant also 

stated that he regretted his actions, was a first-time offender, and promised not to commit any 

more crimes against the victim. The defendant also stated that he works as a farmer, has no fixed 

income, has reconciled with the victim, has two children and the defendant is the sole 

breadwinner of the family.  

 

Also, the victim maintained all the facts in the indictment and stated that since the incident the 

defendant has not assaulted the victim.  

 

Final recommendations 

The public prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of committing the crime as set out in 

the indictment and the defendant's actions showed that the defendant was uneducated and did not 

respect the victim as his wife. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to impose a 

prison sentence of 1 year and 6 months, suspended for 2 years. 

 

The public defender requested for the court to apply a fair punishment against the defendant, 

because the defendant completely confessed all the facts, regretted his actions and promised not 

to reoffend against the victim in the future. The defendant was a first-time offender and has 2 

children. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating all the facts, the court found that the defendant assaulted the victim by kicking, 

stomping on and punching her. Based on the facts that were proven and after considering all the 

aggravating and mitigating circumstances associated with this crime, the court imposed a prison 

sentence of one year against the defendant, suspended for one year. 

11. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0023/18.OEPSB 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Mateus Nesi 

Defence   : Calisto Tout 

Decision   : Absolved 

 

On 22 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court announced its decision in a case of simple 

offences against physical integrity characterised as domestic violence involving the defendant 

BP who allegedly committed the offence against his younger sister in Oekusi District. 

 

 

 



                                         

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 6 November 2018 at 5:30pm the defendant slapped the victim 

once on her left cheek, punched her once on her right cheek, choked her, threw the victim against 

the wall and kicked the victim once in the back. The defendant tried to slash the victim with a 

machete but did not manage to do so because the victim ran away and asked for help from ME 

and the defendant also ran away. The defendant’s assault caused the victim to suffer pain, 

swelling and redness. A medical report from the Pasabe Medical Centre and photographs from 

the VPU of the Police were also attached to this case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(d), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial, the defendant used his right to remain silent. The victim confirmed all of the 

facts in the indictment and stated that the defendant was the older brother of the victim and they 

have been living together and the victim has been looking after the defendant because the 

defendant has suffered from a psychological disability from a young age until now.  

 

The witness ME, who is the victim’s neighbour, testified that the defendant assaulted the victim 

and tried to slash the victim but the witness stopped the defendant from carrying out this act. The 

witness reinforced that the defendant has suffered a psychological illness from a young age until 

now. The witness added that if the defendant suffered a bout of mental illness at a certain time, 

he would always commit a physical assault. This statement was confirmed also by the witness JO 

who is the neighbour of the victim. 

 

Final recommendations 

The public prosecutor stated that the defendant had been proven guilty of committing the crime 

against the victim even though the victim suffers a psychological illness. Pursuant to Article 21 

of the Penal Code on exemption from criminal liability by force of a mental disorder, the court 

can consider the defendant’s condition because the defendant suffers from a psychological illness 

and therefore the prosecutor requested for the court to apply appropriate measures against the 

defendant, so that he does not reoffend in the future. Meanwhile, the defence agreed with the 

recommendation of the prosecutor and requested for the defendant to be acquitted from this 

crime. 

Decision 

The court found that the defendant slapped the victim once on her left cheek, punched her once 

on her right cheek, choked her, threw the victim against the wall and kicked the victim once in 

the back. The court also found that the defendant tried to slash the victim with a machete but did 

not manage to do so because the victim ran away and asked for help from ME and the defendant 



                                         

 

also ran away. In addition to statements from the victim and witnesses, the court also found that 

the defendant suffers a psychological disability based on a medical report from the Department 

of Contagious and Non-Contagious Disease Control. Based on the facts that were proven and 

special consideration of all of the circumstances, the court acquitted the defendant from the 

criminal charges pursuant to Article 21 of the Penal Code on exemption from criminal liability 

by force of a mental disorder. 

12. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0023/18.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 1 year 

 

On 22 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court announced its decision in a case of simple 

offences against physical integrity characterised as domestic violence involving the defendant 

EC who allegedly committed the offence against her husband in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 11 December 2018 at 8:30pm the defendant slapped the victim 

three times across the face and twice in the head which caused the victim to suffer pain to his 

face and head. This occurred when the victim returned home intoxicated. A medical report from 

the Oesilo Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(a), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all of the facts set out in the indictment of the prosecutor 

and stated that she regretted her actions, works in the private sector (has a restaurant) with a 

monthly income of US $50-100 and she promised not to reoffend against her husband in the 

future and immediately reconciled with the victim. Previously the defendant received a 

suspended sentence for the crime of smuggling. 

 

Based on a request from the prosecutor, with the agreement of the defence, the court disregarded 

the victim's statement because during the presentation of evidence the defendant completely 

confessed. 

 

 



                                         

 

Final recommendations 

The Prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of physically assaulting the victim based on 

the facts set out in the indictment. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to 

convict the defendant pursuant to Article 145 of the Penal Code. 

 

The public defender stated that the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment, 

regretted her actions and promised that she would not commit any further crimes against her 

family members or any other person. The defendant also collaborated with the court, reconciled 

with the victim, works in the private sector (has a restaurant) without a fixed income and has four 

children. Therefore, the defence requested for the court to impose a lenient penalty against the 

defendant. 

 

Decision  

After evaluating all of the facts, the court found that the defendant slapped the victim three times 

across the face and twice in the head and this was confirmed by a medical report from the Oesilo 

Health Centre and photos from the police. Based on this evidence and all the mitigating and 

aggravating circumstances, the court settled this matter and sentenced the defendant to 1 year in 

prison, suspended for 1 year. 

13. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0001/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : 2 years in prison, suspended for 2 years 

 

On 23 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court announced its decision in a case of simple 

offences against physical integrity characterised as domestic violence involving the defendant 

SC who allegedly committed the offence against his wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 1 January 2019 at 8:00am the defendant struck the victim three 

times in the mouth and used a shoe to strike the victim once on the back which caused the victim 

to suffer pain. Prior to the assault, the defendant went to visit his second wife and returned home 

intoxicated. Therefore, the defendant and the victim argued, and the assault occurred. A medical 

report from the Oesilo Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to 

this case file. 

 



                                         

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(a), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment of the public 

prosecutor and regretted his actions. The defendant also stated that now he is living with his 

second wife, has not yet reconciled with the victim (his first wife), and has three children from 

his first wife.  The defendant is minibus driver with a monthly income of U$100.00 and wants to 

live together with his first wife. Previously the defendant received a suspended sentence for the 

crime of smuggling.  

 

The victim confirmed all the facts in the indictment and stated that she did not want to live 

together with the defendant because for more than one year the defendant has not looked after 

the victim and her three children. 

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of committing assault against the victim with 

the intention of leaving the victim and her children and taking a second wife. The defendant’s 

behaviour has seriously disadvantaged the victim physically, economically, biological and 

psychologically. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to impose a prison 

sentence of 3 years, suspended for 3 years against the defendant. 

 

The defence requested for the court to impose a lenient penalty against the defendant with 

consideration that during the examination of evidence the defendant collaborated with the court 

and confessed to all the facts in the indictment. The defendant also regretted his behaviour, has 

three children and has not yet reconciled with the victim and the defendant works as a minibus 

driver with a fixed monthly income of US$100.00. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating all of the facts, the court found that the defendant punched the victim three 

times in the mouth and used a shoe to strike the victim once in the back. Based on the facts that 

were proven and all the mitigating and aggravating circumstances, the court settled this matter 

and sentenced the defendant to 2 years in prison, suspended for 2 years. 

 

14. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity characterized as domestic violence 

Case Number   : 0011/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 



                                         

 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision    : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 2 years 

 

On 23 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court announced its decision in a case of simple 

offences against physical integrity characterised as domestic violence involving the defendant 

PO who allegedly committed the offence against his wife in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 30 May 2019 at 2pm the defendant suspected that the victim was 

in a romantic relationship with another man and the defendant kicked the victim three times in 

the back and the victim fainted and fell to the ground. A medical report from the Oesilo Medical 

Centre and photographs from the Police were also attached to this case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine as well as Articles 2, 3(a), 35(b) and 36 of the Law Against Domestic Violence. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendant confessed all the facts set out in the indictment of the public 

prosecutor and regretted his actions. The defendant works as a farmer with no fixed income and 

until now he has not reconciled with the victim and has four children. Previously, in 2014 the 

defendant committed a crime against the victim. The defendant again stated that he still loves his 

wife and wants to live together with the victim. 

 

The victim maintained the facts in the indictment and stated that she did not want to live together 

with the defendant because the defendant always psychically assaulted her, even though the 

defendant stated that he will continue to love the victim and wanted to continue living together 

with the victim. 

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that the defendant was guilty of physically assaulting the victim based on 

the facts set out in the indictment. For this reason, the prosecutor requested for the court to 

impose a prison sentence of 2 years, suspended for 2 years. 

 

The public defender stated that the defendant confessed all of the facts set out in the indictment, 

regretted his actions and promised that he would not commit any further crimes against his 

family members or any other person, the defendant has collaborated with the court, and they 

have not reconciled because the victim does not want to reconcile with the defendant. Therefore, 

the defence requested for the court to impose a lenient penalty against the defendant. 

 



                                         

 

Decision 

After considering and evaluating all of the facts, the court found that the defendant kicked the 

victim three times in the back until she fainted, and this was confirmed by the confession of the 

defendant in front of the court, including a medical report from the Oesilo Health Centre and 

photos from the police.  

 

Based on the facts that were proven and all the mitigating and aggravating circumstances, 

namely that the defendant confessed and regretted his actions, the court settled this matter and 

sentenced the defendant to 1 year in prison, suspended for 2 years. 

 

15. Crime of simple offences against physical integrity 

Case Number   : 0004/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision   : Prison sentence of 1 year, suspended for 1 year, and acquittal 

 

On 23 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court announced its decision in a case of simple 

offences against physical integrity involving the defendants Abilio Bobo, Agostinho Bobo Liu 

and Mateus Colo and the victim Tomas da Costa in Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 19 February 2019 at 8:00pm the defendant Abilio punched the 

victim three times in the chest which caused the victim to suffer pain. The defendant Agostinho 

choked the victim and caused the victim to suffer pain to his neck and the defendant Mateus 

Colo used a rock to strike the victim once above the eye which caused an injury, bleeding and 

pain. A medical report from the Oesilo Medical Centre and photographs from the Police were 

also attached to this case file. 

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendant violated Article 145 of the Penal Code on 

simple offences against physical integrity that carries a maximum penalty of three years in prison 

or a fine. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendants confessed all the facts in the prosecutor’s indictment. The 

defendant Agostinho stated that on that evening the victim was walking along the road with his 

wife and the victim yelled out and swore at the defendant Agostinho. The defendant Agostinho 

heard the victim swearing so the defendant walked out on to the road and asked the victim what 

was happening. At that time, the victim suddenly slipped on some mud on the side of the road 



                                         

 

and fell, causing him to suffer an injury to his forehead. The defendant Agostinho added that 

nobody hit the victim and the victim was heavily intoxicated. Meanwhile, the defendants Abilio 

and Mateus stated that they did not know about the incident because it was during the rainy 

season and the two of them were sitting inside the house and watching television.   

 

The victim stated that on that evening the victim shouted but did not mention the name of the 

defendant Agostinho. The defendant Agostinho walked out on to the road and questioned the 

victim and together with the other defendants assaulted the victim as stated in the indictment. 

After this incident the victim went to the Oesilo Health Centre to be treated for his injury.   

 

The witness MS, who is the victim’s wife, testified that the defendants beat the victim and the 

victim had shouted but did not mention any person’s name. The witness stated that after the 

incident the witness took the victim for treatment at the Oesilo Health Centre.  

 

The witness Batista Tabes, who is a neighbour of the defendant, testified that the defendant 

shouted towards the road and mentioned the name of the defendant Agostinho. The witness 

added that nobody hit the victim, but the victim fell over because it was raining, muddy and 

slippery. 

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that the defendants committed the crime against the victim, and this was 

confirmed by the medical report and photos from the police even though during the trial the 

defendants completely denied the facts set out in the indictment. For this reason, the prosecutor 

requested for the court to sentence the two defendants to two years and six months in prison, 

suspended for three years. The defendant Mateus Colo at that time was only 14 and therefore the 

prosecutor requested for the court to acquit the defendant from the charges pursuant to Article 20 

of the Penal Code with the consideration that the defendant has no criminal responsibility or is 

exempt from criminal liability due to his age. 

The defence requested for the court to acquit the two defendants from the charges because the 

defence believed that the testimony of victim and the witness Maria Samamo has raised doubts 

about the court being able to discover the truth, however if the court decides otherwise, then the 

defence requested for the court to apply a lenient sentence against the two defendants. Regarding 

the defendant Mateus Colo, the defence agreed with the recommendation of the prosecutor 

because the defendant was a minor. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating and considering all the facts, the court found that the defendant Abilio punched 

the victim three times in the chest which caused the victim to suffer pain. The defendant 

Agostinho choked the victim and caused the victim to suffer pain to his neck and the defendant 



                                         

 

Mateus Colo used a rock to strike the victim once above the eye which caused an injury, 

bleeding and pain. Based on the facts that were proven and after considering all the aggravating 

and mitigating circumstances associated with this crime, the court sentenced the defendants 

Abilio no Agostinho to one year in prison, suspended for one year. Meanwhile regarding the 

defendant Mateus Colo, the court acquitted him from the charges because at that time the 

defendant was only 13 years and 4 months of age, pursuant to Article 20 of the Penal Code on 

exemption from criminal liability due to age (not yet 16).  

 

16. Crime of illegal gambling 

Case Number   : 0010/19.OEOSL 

Composition of the Court : Single Judge 

Judge    : Eusébio Xavier Victor 

Prosecutor   : Matias Soares 

Defence   : Marcelino Marques Coro 

Decision    : Suspended prison sentence  

 

Iha 23 January 2020 the Oekusi District Court conducted a hearing to announce its decision in a 

case of illegal gambling involving the defendants Jacinto Sufa, Ajelio Siqui and Fernando Soares 

Elu who allegedly committed the crime against the State of Timor-Leste, iha Usitasae Village 

Oesilo Sub-District, Oekusi District. 

 

Charges of the Prosecutor 

The prosecutor alleged that on 30 May 2019, at 2pm the defendant Jacinto Sufa was in charge of 

a roulette wheel, and the two other defendants were assistants. On that day the defendants 

without any legal documents set up a roulette wheel at the Pune Market to make some money. 

The actions of the defendants disadvantaged the State of Timor-Leste due to a loss of internal 

revenue.  

 

The public prosecutor alleged that the defendants violated Article 322 of the Penal Code on 

illegal gambling that carries a maximum penalty of 3 years in prison or a fine. 

 

Presentation of evidence 

During the trial the defendants confessed all the facts set out in the indictment, and stated that 

they regretted their actions and were first time offenders. The defendants promised not to 

reoffend in the future. The defendants also stated that they are farmers, have no fixed income and 

the defendants have children. 

 

Based on a request from the prosecution, the court decided to not to hear testimony from the 

witness because the defendants confessed all the facts in the indictment.  

 



                                         

 

Final recommendations 

The prosecutor stated that these three defendants were guilty of committing the crime of illegal 

gambling which disadvantaged the State of Timor-Leste. Therefore, the prosecutor requested for 

the court to sentence the defendant Jacinto Sufa to one year and six months in prison, suspended 

for two years, and for the other two defendants to be given a prison sentence of one year, 

suspended for one year. 

 

The public defender requested for the court to apply a lenient penalty against the three 

defendants, because during the examination of evidence the three defendants completely 

confessed all the facts, regretted their actions and promised not to reoffend in the future. The 

defendants were first time offenders and they are married and have children. 

 

Decision 

After evaluating the facts produced during the trial, the court found that the defendant Jacinto 

Sufa was in charge of the roulette wheel and the other two defendants were assistants, and they 

had no legal documents to set up a roulette wheel at the Pune Market to make money. Based on 

this evidence and all the mitigating and aggravating circumstances, the court settled this matter 

and sentenced the defendant Jacinto Sufa to 1 year in prison, suspended for 1 year and six 

months. In relation to the other two defendants, the court imposed a prison sentence of 6 months, 

suspended for 1 year.  
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